

No. 08-351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANITA ALVAREZ,  
State's Attorney of Cook County, Illinois,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CHERMANE SMITH, EDMANUEL PEREZ, TYHESHA  
BRUNSTON, MICHELLE WALDO, KIRK YUNKER and  
TONY WILLIAMS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

---

ANITA ALVAREZ  
*Cook County State's Attorney*

PATRICK T. DRISCOLL, JR.  
*Deputy State's Attorney*  
*Chief, Civil Actions Bureau*

ALAN J. SPELLBERG  
PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE\*  
*Assistant State's Attorneys*  
500 Richard J. Daley Center  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 603-3362

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

222766



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	20
I. BACKGROUND .....	20
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To The Common Law Origins Of Civil Forfeiture. ....	29
II. The Due Process Analysis In <i>\$8,850 And         Von Neumann</i> Is Faithful To The Long History Of Civil Forfeiture In The United States. ....	36

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Constitution Does Not Mandate The Seventh Circuit’s Proposed Interim, Adversarial Hearing, A Proceeding That Causes More Problems Than It Allegedly Solves. ....	46
A. The Requirement Of An Interim Hearing Does Nothing More Than Move Up The Date Of The Civil Forfeiture Hearing. ....	47
B. The Opinion Below Improperly Equated Personal Property With Liberty. ....	52
C. Whether A Particular Seizure Of Personal Property Under DAFPA Satisfies Due Process Must Be Determined On A Case-By-Case Basis. ....	58
IV. DAFPA Is Modeled After The Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention And Control Act of 1970 And Neither Statutory Scheme Facially Violates The Due Process Clause. ....	60
A. Both Federal Law And Illinois Law Allow A Property Owner To Seek Return Of Seized Personal Property At Any Time. ....	60

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. CAFRA Potentially Allows For A Longer Period Of Time To Elapse Prior To The Initiation Of A Civil Forfeiture Proceeding Than DAFPA Does. ....	65
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Impairs The Rights Of The Community As It Needlessly Weakens The State’s Ability To Utilize <i>In Rem</i> Civil Forfeiture Proceedings As A Law Enforcement Tool. ....	66
CONCLUSION .....	69

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	29, 30, 31, 66, 67
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996) .....	55
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975) .....	57
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Federal Bank</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 235, 659 N.E.2d 909 (1995) .....	61
<i>The Brig Ann</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 289 (1815) .....	34, 41
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	42
<i>Dobbins's Distillery v. United States</i> , 96 U.S. 395 (1878) .....	32
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) .....	43, 52

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	57
<i>Gelston v. Hoyt</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat) 246 (1818) .....	25, 26, 35
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corporation</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 49 (1932) .....	33
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	49, 50, 51, 57
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	43, 44, 45
<i>J. W. Goldsmith, Jr.-Grant Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 505 (1921) .....	32
<i>Harmony v. United States</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844) .....	67
<i>C.J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943) .....	31
<i>Jones v. Takaki</i> , 38 F.3d 321 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	22, 23
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	23



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDunn v. Williams</i> , 156 Ill. 2d 288, 620 N.E.2d 385 (1993) .....	62
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	43
<i>New Hampshire Fire Ins. Co. v. Scanlon</i> , 362 U.S. 404 (1960) .....	61
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972) .....	32
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921) .....	40, 41
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 1 (1827) .....	30, 32, 33
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1978) .....	57
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	43
<i>People v. \$1,124,905 United States Currency</i> , 177 Ill. 2d 314, 685 N.E.2d 1370 (1997) .....	48

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. 1946 Buick</i> , 127 Ill. 2d 374, 537 N.E.2d 748 (1989) . . . . .	58
<i>People v. A Parcel of Prop. Commonly Known As 1945 N. 31st St., Decatur, Macon County, Illinois</i> , 217 Ill. 2d 481, 841 N.E.2d 928 (2005) . . . . .	60
<i>People v. Canady</i> , 49 Ill. 2d 416, 275 N.E.2d 356 (1971) . . . . .	26, 46, 56, 64
<i>People ex rel. Carey v. Covelli</i> , 61 Ill. 2d 394, 336 N.E.2d 759 (1975) . . . . .	64
<i>People v. Glenn</i> , 142 Ill. App. 3d 1108, 492 N.E.2d 957 (5 <sup>th</sup> Dist. 1986) . . . . .	39
<i>People v. Kapande</i> , 23 Ill. 2d 230, 177 N.E.2d 825 (1961) . . . . .	61, 62
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 410 Ill. 2d 241, 102 N.E.2d 146 (1951) . . . . .	26, 46, 56, 61, 62
<i>People v. Strong</i> , 151 Ill. App. 3d 28, 502 N.E.2d 744 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dist. 1986) . . . . .	39
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat) 1 (1817) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Taylor v. O'Malley</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19648 (N.D. Ill. December 24, 1991) .....	52
<i>Various Items of Personal Property</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 577 (1931) .....	31-32
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Avenue</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993) .....	32
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	31
<i>United States v. Funches</i> , 327 F.3d 582 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Realty</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. La Vengeance</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 297 (1796) .....	43
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984) .....	32-33

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 133 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	34
<i>United States v. Thirty-seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 362 (1971) .....	33
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	57, 67, 68
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Von Neumann v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 657 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	50, 57

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 983 .....	54, 55
19 U.S.C. § 1618 .....	61
21 U.S.C. § 881 .....	7, 67
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	22, 66
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g) .....	61

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
720 ILCS 570/100 (2009) .....	20
720 ILCS 550/1 (2009) .....	20
725 ILCS 5/108-11 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
725 ILCS 5/108-12 (2009) .....	2, 26, 64
725 ILCS 5/114-12 (2009) .....	3, 26, 64, 65
725 ILCS 150/2 (2009) .....	6, 68
725 ILCS 150/5 (2009) .....	7, 20, 65
725 ILCS 150/6 (2009) .....	7, 20, 64
725 ILCS 150/8 (2009) .....	11, 21, 48, 55
725 ILCS 150/9 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
765 ILCS 1030/1 (2009) .....	18, 26, 46, 56, 63
765 ILCS 1030/2 (2009) .....	19, 63
765 ILCS 1030/5 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. 932.703 .....	50
A.R.S. § 13-4310 .....	51

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 3, cl. 2 ..... 31

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries* ..... 30

4 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries* ..... 30

J. Finkelstein, *The Goring Ox: Some Historical Perspectives On Deodands, Forfeitures, Wrongful Death and The Western Notion Of Sovereignty*, 46 TEMPLE L.Q. 169 (1973) .. 30

L. Harper, *English Navigation Laws* (1939) ... 31
